means that employment ceases with no mutual expectation or 

intention to continue the employment relationship. Reasons for 

Termination of the Employer-Employee Relationship include, but 

are not limited to, separation, dismissal, resignation, and 

retirement. 

NN. Twelve (12) Month Period means the three-hundred and sixty-

five (365) consecutive days that begin with the first (1st) day an 

Employee first establishes a Valid Claim for PFL. 

OO. Valid Claim means any claim for PFL benefits made in 

accordance with the provisions of the California Unemployment 

Insurance Code Section 3302, and any rules and regulations